

No. 20-256

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ZAVIAN MUNIZE JORDAN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
THE HOWARD UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
HUMAN AND CIVIL RIGHTS CLINIC
AND THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR
PUBLIC DEFENSE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Tiffany R. Wright

Counsel of Record

Edward Williams

HOWARD UNIVERSITY

SCHOOL OF LAW

2900 Van Ness Street NW

Washington, DC 20008

(202) 806-8082

tiffany.wright@orrick.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Permitting Multiple § 924(c) Counts For A Single Firearm Use Improperly Expands Mandatory Minimum Sentencing.....	4
A. The Fourth Circuit’s Interpretation of § 924(c) Increases Mandatory Minimum Sentences and Associated Harms.	7
B. The Fourth Circuit’s Interpretation of § 924(c) Exacerbates Racial Disparities in § 924(c) Sentences.....	9
II. The Fourth Circuit’s Interpretation of § 924(c) Amplifies Prosecutors’ Ability to Coerce Plea Bargains.	11
III. The Conflict Regarding Proper Interpretation of § 924(c) Results in Arbitrary Sentencing.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 453 (1991).....	14
<i>United States v. Angelos</i> , 345 F. Supp. 2d 1227 (D. Utah 2004).....	5
<i>United States v. Cureton</i> , 739 F.3d 1032 (7th Cir. 2014).....	3
<i>United States v. Finley</i> , 245 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2001)	3
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 154 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>United States v. Hodge</i> , 870 F.3d 184 (3d Cir. 2017)	3
<i>United States v. Holloway</i> , 68 F. Supp. 3d 310 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)	5, 10
<i>United States v. Hungerford</i> , 465 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2006).....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Khan</i> , 461 F.3d 477 (4th Cir. 2006).....	3
<i>United States v. Phipps</i> , 319 F.3d 177 (5th Cir. 2003).....	3

<i>United States v. Rentz</i> , 777 F.3d 1105 (10th Cir. 2015).....	2, 3, 5, 6
<i>United States v. Rivera-Ruperto</i> , 884 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2018)	5, 6, 8
<i>United States v. Sandstrom</i> , 594 F.3d 634 (8th Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>United States v. Vichitvongsa</i> , 819 F.3d 260 (6th Cir. 2016).....	3
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 160 F.3d 732 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	3
Federal Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 924	8
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1).....	15
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A).....	6
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)(i)	2, 3, 9
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(C)(i)	6, 9
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(D)(ii).....	3
Other Authorities	
Albert W. Alschuler, <i>The Changing Plea Bargaining Debate</i> , 69 Calif. L. Rev. 652 (1981).....	11

Andrew Manuel Crespo, <i>The Hidden Law of Plea Bargaining</i> , 118 Colum. L. Rev. 1303 (2018)	11
Anthony M. Kennedy, Associate Justice, Supreme Court of United States, Remarks at American Bar Association Annual Meeting (Aug. 9, 2003), https://tinyurl.com/yakpjket	8, 9
Karen Lutjen, <i>Culpability and Sentencing Under Mandatory Minimums and the Federal Sentencing Guidelines: The Punishment No Longer Fits the Criminal</i> , 10 Notre Dame J.L. Ethics & Pub. Pol'y 389 (1996)	7, 9
Lynn Adelman, <i>What the Sentencing Commission Ought to Be Doing: Reducing Mass Incarceration</i> , 18 Mich. J. Race & L. 295 (2013)	10
Mark Osler and Judge Mark W. Bennett, <i>A "Holocaust in Slow Motion?" America's Mass Incarceration and the Role of Discretion</i> , 7 DePaul J. for Soc. Just. 117 (2014)	7, 8, 9
Michelle Alexander, <i>The New Jim Crow: Mass Incarceration in the Age of Colorblindness</i> (2010)	7

Nagel & Schulofer, *A Tale of Three Cities: An Empirical Study of Charging and Bargaining Practices Under the Federal Sentencing Guidelines*, 66 S. Cal. L. Rev. 501 (Nov. 1992)13

U.S. Sentencing Commission, *Mandatory Minimum Penalties for Firearm Offenses in the Federal Criminal Justice System* 16 (March 2018), <https://tinyurl.com/yc249x7u>....7, 10, 13, 14
